23.1. The Supplier shall be required to insure its liability in the widest sense of the term (including but not limited to 

professional liability, product liability, legal (risk) liability) to PMF and to third parties at its expense for at least 

€2,500,000 (two million five hundred thousand euro) per event.  

23.2. In the event of subcontracting activities (including services) and contracting of work, the Supplier shall be 

required to insure its liability in the widest sense of the term (including but not limited to professional liability, 

product liability, legal (risk) liability) to PMF and to third parties at its expense for at least €2,500,000 (two 

million five hundred thousand euro) per event. PMF is entitled to ensure further requirements on the amount 

insured.  

23.3. PMF must be indicated as the beneficiary in the insurance policy(ies), and it must be stipulated that the 

insurers shall indemnify PMF and/or third parties designated by PMF directly, and it must be stipulated that 

the insurance company shall waive any claim against PMF. The Supplier shall, at PMF’s request, produce the 

insurance policy(ies) and proof that the insurance premiums have been paid. The deductible shall amount to 

€15,000 (fifteen thousand euro) per event.  

23.4. The insurance obligation as described in article 23.1 and/or article 23.2 exists during the agreed period of 

time within which the Performance should be delivered including the agreed warranty period.  

23.5. The conclusion of the required insurance policies shall not relieve the Supplier from its contractual or legal